

Jenny K. Harbine  
Amanda D. Galvan  
Earthjustice  
P.O. Box 4743  
Bozeman, MT 59772-4743  
jharbine@earthjustice.org  
agalvan@earthjustice.org  
(406) 586-9699 | Phone  
(406) 586-9695 | Fax

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

Wyatt F. Golding (*pro hac vice*)  
Ziontz Chestnut  
2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1230  
Seattle, WA 98121  
wgolding@ziontzchestnut.com  
(206) 448-1230 | Phone  
(206) 448-0962 | Fax

*Counsel for Plaintiff Northern  
Cheyenne Tribe*

Michael Saul (*pro hac vice*)  
Center for Biological Diversity  
1536 Wynkoop Street, Suite 421  
Denver, CO 80202  
MSaul@biologicaldiversity.org  
(303) 915-8308 | Phone

Anchun Jean Su (*pro hac vice*)  
Center for Biological Diversity  
1411 K St. NW, Suite 1300  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
jsu@biologicaldiversity.org  
(202) 849-8401 | Phone

*Counsel for Plaintiff  
Center for Biological Diversity*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

CITIZENS FOR CLEAN ENERGY, et al.,  
Plaintiffs,  
and  
THE NORTHERN CHEYENNE TRIBE,  
Plaintiff,  
v.  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et  
al.,

Case No. 4:17-cv-30-BMM

**RESPONSE AND REPLY  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT ON  
SUPPLEMENTAL  
COMPLAINT**

Defendants,  
and  
STATE OF WYOMING, et al.,  
Defendant-Intervenors.

---

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,  
Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,

Defendants,  
and  
STATE OF WYOMING, et al.,  
Defendant-Intervenors.

---

Case No. 4:17-cv-42-BMM  
(consolidated case)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE EA VIOLATED NEPA .....	3
A. Defendants Do Not Justify the EA’s Unreasonably Limited Scope, Which Omitted the Direct and Indirect Effects of Federal Defendants’ Decision to Eliminate the Coal-Leasing Moratorium.....	4
B. Defendants Do Not Justify the EA’s Illegitimate Baseline of “No Action.” .....	11
C. NMA and Wyoming Do Not Justify the EA’s Arbitrarily Constrained Alternatives Analysis .....	19
D. NMA’s Continued Insistence that this Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Enforce NEPA is Meritless. ....	24
II. IN VIOLATING NEPA, FEDERAL DEFENDANTS ALSO VIOLATED THEIR TRUST OBLIGATION TO THE NORTHERN CHEYENNE TRIBE .....	25
III. THIS COURT SHOULD REMEDY FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’ NEPA VIOLATIONS BY VACATING THE CHALLENGED ACTIONS .....	277
CONCLUSION .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**FEDERAL CASES**

Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency,  
261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001) .....28

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood,  
161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998) .....4, 6, 9, 10

Cady v. Morton,  
527 F.2d 786 (9th Cir. 1975) .....5

Cal. Wilderness Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,  
631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011) .....27

Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,  
481 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....8

Citizens for Clean Energy v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,  
384 F. Supp. 3d 1264 (2019) .....4, 6, 10, 24

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt,  
982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020) .....6, 9, 23

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,  
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) .....20, 21

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,  
623 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2010) .....11, 15

Friends of the Earth v. Haaland,  
No. CV 21-2317 (RC), 2022 WL 254526 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2022).....18, 23

Friends of Yosemite Valley v. Kempthorne,  
520 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2008) .....13, 20

Great Basin Res. Watch v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,  
844 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 11-12, 16, 18

Half Moon Bay Fishermans’ Mktg. Ass’n v. Carlucci,  
857 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1988) .....12

Idaho Sporting Cong. v. Thomas,  
137 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir.1998) .....4

Indigenous Env’t Network v. U.S. Dep’t of State,  
347 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D. Mont.), order amended and supplemented,  
369 F. Supp. 3d 1045 (D. Mont. 2018), and appeal dismissed and  
remanded sub nom. Indigenous Env’t Network v. U.S. Dep’t of  
State, No. 18-36068, 2019 WL 2542756 (9th Cir. June 6, 2019) ..... 18-19

Kern v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,  
284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 4-5, 8

Kleppe v. Sierra Club,  
427 U.S. 390 (1976).....4

Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.,  
345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003) .....9

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,  
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....28, 29

Mont. Wilderness Ass’n v. Fry,  
310 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (D. Mont. 2004).....20, 21

N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Hodel,  
Case No. CV 82-116-BLG, 12 Indian Law Rep. 3065, 3070 (D.  
Mont. May 28, 1985) .....26

N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Lujan,  
804 F. Supp. 1281 (D. Mont. 1991).....26

N. Idaho Cmty. Action Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,  
545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008) .....21

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Appalachian Reg’l Comm’n,  
677 F.2d 883 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....5

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,  
428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005) .....21

Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Jewell,  
840 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2016) .....16, 18, 19

Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,  
 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc), cert. denied sub nom.  
Alaska v. Organized Vill. of Kake, Alaska, 577 U.S. 1234 (2016) .....16, 18

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,  
 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006) .....6-7, 25-26, 26

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency,  
 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 28-29

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,  
 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....4, 29

Save Our Ecosystems v. Clark,  
 747 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir.1984) .....8

State of Cal. v. Block,  
 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982) ..... 5, 9-10

W. Org. of Res. Councils v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,  
 No. CV 16-21-GF-BMM, 2018 WL 1475470 (D. Mont. Mar. 26,  
 2018) ..... 20, 21-22

Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,  
 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004) .....23

WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar,  
 859 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012).....22

**STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

30 U.S.C. § 201 .....22

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370m .....1  
 § 4332.....19, 24

**REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

40 C.F.R. § 1502 .....*passim*  
 § 1508.....*passim*

43 C.F.R. § 3420 .....22  
    § 3425.....22  
46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (Mar. 23, 1981).....12, 16
